
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/1443 
 
3 March 2016 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 11 March 2016 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 

SARAH FOWLER 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2.   Minutes of previous meeting of 12/02/2016 (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
 

3.   Urgent Business   
 
 

4.   Members Declarations of Interest   
Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial interests 
they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting. 

   
5.   Public Participation   

To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, deputations and 
petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the Agenda. 

   
6.   Full Application - Conversion of Barn to Residential Dwelling at Highlow Farm House, 

Highlow, Hathersage (NP/DDD/1015/0969, P.6190, 421958 / 380117, 26/02/2016/AM) 
(Pages 17 - 30) 
Site Plan 
 

7.   Listed Building Consent - Conversion of Barn to Residential Dwelling  at  Highlow  
Farm House, Highlow, Hathersage (NP/DDD/1115/1050, P.6190, 421958 / 380117, 
26/02/2016/AM) (Pages 31 - 42) 
Site Plan 

Public Document Pack



 

 
8.   Householder Application - Installation of Rooflights and Window of Rear Gable of 

Property - Bethlehem Chapel, Hugh Lane, Bradwell (NP/DDD/1115/1108, P.3754, 
20/11/2015, 417282 / 381213, MN) (Pages 43 - 50) 
Site Plan 
 

9.   Full Application - Construction of Two Local Needs Dwellings, Hey Farm, Wardlow 
(NP/DDD/0915/0881, P.790, 418085/374258, 23/02/2016/AM) (Pages 51 - 64) 
Site Plan 
 

10.   Full Application - Replacement Dwelling - St Marys Bungalow, Queen Street, 
Tideswell (NP/DDD/0116/0065, P.1976, 26/01/2016, 415198 / 375505, MN) (Pages 65 - 
74) 
Site Plan 
 

11.   Full Application - Demolition of the Existing House and Garage and Replacement with 
a New Dwelling and New Double Garage with Ancillary Accommodation above at 
Riverdale, Edale Road, Hope (NP/HPK/1215/1221, P.6636, 417035 / 384137, 
29/02/2016/AM) (Pages 75 - 84) 
Site Plan 
 

12.   Householder  Application - Construction of Rear and Side Extensions, Field View, 
Eyam (NP/DDD/1115/1057, P.2152, 06/11/2015, 421296 / 376727, MN) (Pages 85 - 90) 
Site Plan 
 

13.   Planning Appeals- Head of Law Report (A.1536/AMC) (Pages 91 - 92) 
 
 

 
Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to continue the meeting.  
If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining business 
considered at the next scheduled meeting. 
 
If the Authority has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to continue the meeting the 
Chair will exercise discretion to adjourn the meeting at a suitable point for a 30 minute lunch break 
after which the committee will re-convene. 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (as amended) 

Agendas and reports 

Copies of the Agenda and Part A reports are available for members of the public before and during the 
meeting.  These are also available on the website www.peakdistrict.gov.uk . 
 
Background Papers 

The Local Government Act 1972 requires that the Authority shall list any unpublished Background 
Papers necessarily used in the preparation of the Reports.  The Background Papers referred to in 
each report, PART A, excluding those papers that contain Exempt or Confidential Information, PART 
B, can be inspected by appointment at the National Park Office, Bakewell.  Contact Democratic 
Services on 01629 816200, ext 362/382.  E-mail address:  democraticservic
[...]
l centre and from 
Chesterfield and Sheffield pick up and set down near Aldern House.  Further information on Public 
transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from Traveline on 0871 200 2233 or on the 
Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk.  

Please note that there is no catering provision for members of the public during meal breaks.  
However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, approximately 15 minutes walk 
away. 

 
To:  Members of Planning Committee:  
 

Chair: Mr P Ancell  
Vice Chair: Cllr D Birkinshaw 

 
Cllr P Brady Cllr C Carr 
Cllr D Chapman Cllr Mrs N Hawkins 
Mr R Helliwell Cllr Mrs C Howe 
Cllr H Laws Ms S McGuire 
Cllr J Macrae Cllr Mrs K Potter 
Cllr Mrs J A Twigg Cllr G Weatherall 
Vacant  
 

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote) 
 
Cllr Mrs L C Roberts Cllr A McCloy 
Cllr C Furness  

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 

http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@peakdistrict.gov.uk
http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 12 February 2016 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Cllr D Birkinshaw 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr P Brady, Cllr C Carr, Cllr D Chapman, Mr R Helliwell, 
Cllr Mrs C Howe, Cllr H Laws, Ms S McGuire, Cllr J Macrae, 
Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr Mrs J A Twigg and Cllr G Weatherall 
 

 Cllr Mrs L C Roberts and Cllr A McCloy attended to observe and speak 
but not vote. 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Mr P Ancell and Cllr Mrs N Hawkins. 
 

 
19/16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Planning Committee held on 15 January 2016 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

20/16 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 6 
 
Cllr D Chapman declared a prejudicial interest as the applicant was a friend and he 
would leave the room during consideration of the item. 
 
John Scott, Director of Conservation and Planning, declared a prejudicial interest as he 
had previously worked for the applicant in previous, private employment and he would 
leave the room during consideration of the item. 
 
Item 7 
 
It was noted that Members had received correspondence from Sir Hugh Sykes. 
 
Mr R Helliwell declared a personal interest as he knew Andy Tickle, one of the public 
speakers. 
 
Ms S McGuire declared a personal interest as she had previously met the applicant due 
to his involvement in Stanage/North Lees issues but she had not discussed this 
application with him. 
 
Item 13 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2.����



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 12 February 2016  
 

Page 2 

 

 

 
Cllr D Chapman declared a personal interest as Chair of the Moors for the Future 
Partnership. 
 
Item 14 
 
Ms S McGuire declared a personal interest due to her close involvement in the issue of 
the Stanage Pole history and plans for its replacement as a member of the Stanage 
Forum Steering Group.  She stated that she would not take part in any discussion or 
voting on the item. 
 
Item 20 
 
Mr R Helliwell declared a personal interest as the applicant was known to him. 
 
Item 23 
 
Ms S McGuire declared a personal interest as co-author of the 2007 Stanton Moor 
Conservation Plan. 
 

21/16 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Fourteen members of the public had given notice to speak under the Public Participation 
at Meetings scheme. 
 
Cllr D Chapman and the Director of Conservation and Planning left the room. 
 

22/16 FULL APPLICATION - ERECTION OF STEEL FABRICATION WORKSHOP ON 
PREVIOUSLY DEVELOPED LAND, PITTLEMERE LANE, TIDESWELL MOOR, 
TIDESWELL  
 
This application was considered at the meeting of 
[...]
urther 
consultation with the applicant regarding roof lights, gable end window along with 
an updated report on parking issues and the planning history regarding any 
restrictions upon the use of the ground floor of the premises. 
 

27/16 FULL APPLICATION - REPLACEMENT DWELLING AT HURLINGHAM, BAMFORD  
 
Cllr D Chapman declared a personal interest as he had known the applicant at school. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Mr P Cook, Applicant 
 
The recommendation for approval subject to conditions was moved, seconded, voted on 
and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Statutory 3 year time limit for implementation.  
 

2. Development not to be carried out otherwise than in accordance with 
specified plans.  
 

Page 7



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 12 February 2016  
 

Page 8 

 

 

3. Removal of permitted development rights for external alterations, 
extensions outbuildings, hard standing, walls, fences and other means of 
enclosure to approved dwelling.  
 

4. Conditions to specify or require prior approval of architectural and design 
details for the dwelling including, stonework, roof materials, windows and 
door design and finish and rainwater goods.  
 

5. Prior approval of space within the site for accommodation, storage of plant, 
materials and parking for site operative’s vehicles during construction 
works.  
 

6. Prior approval of environmental management measures prior to 
commencement.   
 

7. Parking to be provided prior to occupation. 
 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 13.15 for a lunch break and reconvened at 13.45. 
 
Chair:  Cllr D Birkinshaw 
 
Present:  Cllr P Brady, Cllr C Carr, Cllr D Chapman, Mr R Helliwell, 
Cllr Mrs C Howe, Cllr H Laws, Cllr J Macrae, Cllr Mrs K Potter and  
Cllr Mrs J A Twigg. 
 
Cllr Mrs L C Roberts attended to observe and speak but not vote. 
 
 
 

28/16 FULL APPLICATION - PROPOSED STABLE B
[...]


 

 

 

 Lowering of ground level outside the north east elevation of the building. 
 
This application is also supported by a planning statement, heritage assessment and bat survey 
which seek to overcome the reasons for refusal given by the Authority in determining the 
previous applications in 2014. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reason. 
 
1. The proposed development would harm the significance of the grade II listed barn 

contrary to Core Strategy Policies GSP1, GSP3, L3 and HC1 and Local Plan policies 
LC4, LC6 and LC8. In the absence of any overriding public benefits it is considered 
that any approval would also be contrary to the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 

Key Issues 
 

 Whether the proposed development is required to achieve the conservation or 
enhancement of the significance of the listed building in accordance with HC1. 
 

 Whether the proposed development is acceptable in all other respects. 
 

Relevant Planning History 
 
There is a relatively long planning history related to various proposals and pre-application advice 
for the application building. The most relevant applications are listed below. 
 
2006: NP/DDD/1204/1315: Planning permission granted conditionally for conversion of farm 
building into dwelling and holiday flat. 
 
2008: NP/DDD/1207/1148: Listed building consent granted conditionally for restoration of barn 
and conversion to holiday flat and dwelling. 
 
The northernmost barn has been converted to a dwelling in accordance with the above planning 
permission and listed building consent. Therefore these two permissions have been implemented 
and are extant. These permissions therefore represent a ‘fall back’ position which is available to 
the applicant which is a material consideration. 
 
The approved plans show the stable and store at the ground floor unconverted and retained for 
their original use. A new utility room within the shippon was approved with the rest of the
[...]
of new window to the proposed third bedroom. 
 

 Installation of new window and door frames. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7.����



Planning Committee – Part A 
11 March 2016 
 

 

 

Page 2 

 

 

 

 Lowering of ground level outside the north east elevation of the building. 
 
This application is also supported by a planning statement, heritage assessment and bat survey 
which seek to overcome the reasons for refusal given by the Authority in determining the 
previous applications in 2014. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reason. 
 
1. The proposed works would harm the significance of the grade II listed barn 

contrary to Core Strategy Policy L3 and Local Plan policy LC6. In the absence of 
any overriding public benefits it is considered that any approval would also be 
contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

Key Issues 
 

 Whether the proposed works would preserve the building or its setting or any features of 
special architectural or historic interest which it possesses. 
 

Relevant Planning History 
 
There is a relatively long planning history related to various proposals and pre-application advice 
for the application building. The most relevant applications are listed below. 
 
2006: NP/DDD/1204/1315: Planning permission granted conditionally for conversion of farm 
building into dwelling and holiday flat. 
 
2008: NP/DDD/1207/1148: Listed building consent granted conditionally for restoration of barn 
and conversion to holiday flat and dwelling. 
 
The northernmost barn has been converted to a dwelling in accordance with the above planning 
permission and listed building consent. Therefore these two permissions have been implemented 
and are extant. These permissions therefore represent a ‘fall back’ position which is available to 
the applicant which is a material consideration. 
 
The approved plans show the stable and store at the ground floor un-converted and retained for 
their original use. A new
[...]
 outweighed by the harm to the listed building 
that has been identified. 
 
Conclusion 
 
It is considered that the proposed works would harm the significance of this Grade II listed barn 
contrary to Core Strategy policy L3, Local Plan policy LC6 and guidance in the Framework. 
 
Therefore, it is considered that the proposal works would not preserve the building or its setting 
or the affected features of special architectural or historic interest which it possesses. The 
proposed works would also be contrary to relevant development plan policies and the 
Framework. In the absence of further material considerations indicating otherwise, the proposal 
is therefore recommended for refusal. 
 
Human Rights 
 
Any human rights issues have been considered and addressed in the preparation of this report. 
 
List of Background Papers (not previously published) 
 
Nil 
 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 Title: Highlow Farm House
Highlow
Hathersage

 Grid Reference:

 Application No:

 Item Number:

 Committee Date:

 421958, 380117

 NP/DDD/1115/1050

 7

 11/03/2016

1:1250

Location PlanLocation Plan

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee – Part A 
11 March 2016 
 

 

 

Page 1 

 

 

8.     HOUSEHOLDER APPLICATION – INSTALLATION OF ROOFLIGHTS AND WINDOW OF 
REAR GABLE OF PROPERTY – BETHLEHEM CHAPEL, HUGH LANE, BRADWELL 
(NP/DDD/1115/1108, P.3754, 20/11/2015, 417282 / 381213, MN) 
 

This application was deferred by Members of the Planning Committee in February in order 
that design alterations to the gable window and rooflights could be negotiated by Officers, 
and so that the planning history and lawful use of the site could be clarified. 
 

APPLICANT: MR AND MRS KERN-LOWE 
 

Proposal 
 
The addition of five double roof lights (reduced from six since the application was last considered 
by Members) and a gable window to the rear of the property to facilitate conversion of the loft 
space. The gable window has
[...]
proval of space within the site for accommodation, storage of plant, 
materials and parking for site operative’s vehicles during construction works. 
 

6. Prior approval of environmental management measures prior to commencement. 
 

7. Prior approval of landscaping, including extent of garden reinstatement, boundary 
treatments, profiling of ground, hard landscaping , and tree retention and planting. 
 

7. Parking to be provided prior to occupation. 
 

Key Issues 
 

1. Whether the principle of the replacement dwelling meets the requirements of saved Local 
Policy LH5. 
 

2. Whether the proposed development would otherwise conserve or enhance the valued 
characteristics of the National Park and the conservation area in all other respects. 

 
Consultations 
 
Derbyshire County Council – Highways – No response at time of writing. 
 
Derbyshire Dales District Council – No response at time of writing. 
 
Tideswell Parish Council – Support the proposal as it is felt to represent an improvement over the 
existing building. 
 
Main Policies 
 
Core Strategy: GSP3, L1 and CC1 
 
Policy GSP3 states amongst other things that development must respect, conserve and enhance 
all valued characteristics of the site and buildings that are subject to the development proposals.  
 
Policy L1 requires that development must conserve and enhance valued landscape character, as 
identified in the Landscape Strategy and Action Plan, and other valued characteristics. Valued 
characteristics specifically identified in the pre amble to L1 include amongst other things – trees, 
woodlands, hedgerows, stone walls, field barns and other landscape features. 
 
Policy CC1 requires development to take account of the energy hierarchy, to achieve the highest 
possible standards of carbon reductions and water efficiency, whilst CC2 encourages low carbon 
and renewable energy development where they can be acceptably accommodated. 
 
Local Plan: LC4 and LH5 
 

Page 66



Planning Committee – Part 
[...]
. It fronts the southern side of the road known as 
Townhead, with the adjoining neighbour to the eastern side. 
 
The property is of gritstone construction under a blue slate roof. To the western side is a narrow 
two storey side extension. The ground floor of this serves as an open carport leading through to 
the rear garden of the house. To the rear is a small glazed single storey extension with flat roof. 
 
In addition to the adjoining neighbour, there are further neighbours to the west. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Statutory time limit 

 
2. Completion in accordance with the revised plans 

 
3. Conditions to specify architectural and design details including, stonework, roof 

materials, windows and door design and finish and rainwater goods 
 

 

Key Issues 
 
1. Whether the development has an acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the 

dwelling 
 

2. Whether the development has an acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the 
conservation area 

 
3. Whether the development has an acceptable impact on the use and safety of the highway. 
 
History 
 
No relevant history. 
 
Consultations 
 
Derbyshire County Council – Highways – Recommend that the extension is set back at least 5m 
from the highway to provide a parking space or alternatively installs measures to prevent all 
parking onsite. Whilst this would result in a loss of all on-site parking it is not considered that a 
refusal based on the lack of parking would be sustainable at appeal. Additionally given the 
substandard exit visibility from the access, the Highway Authority considers that on balance, and 

Page 85

Agenda Item 12.����



Planning Committee – Part A 
11 March 2016 
 

 

 

Page 2 

 

 

in this instance only, that there is a benefit of removing traffic movements to and from a 
substandard access onto a classified road. 
 
Derbyshire Dales District Council – No response at time of writ
[...]
presentations 

Dismissed 
and Notice 
upheld with 
variation to 
the period 
for 
compliance 

Delegated 

In deciding whether the moveable shelter required planning permission as a building, the 
Inspector referred to the Woolley Valley case (R (Save Wooley Valley Action Group Ltd) v Bath 
and North East Somerset Council [2012]) in which the High Court held that the ability to move 
structures around in a field did not remove the significance of their presence in planning terms. 
Although he concluded that the shelter breached planning control regulations, the Inspector 
accepted that the appellants had not deliberately flouted planning procedures and extended the 
period for compliance with the Enforcement Notice from 3 months to 9 months. 

 

4 RECOMMENDATION: 
 

 That the report be received. 
 

Page 92


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of previous meeting
	6. Full Application - Conversion of Barn to Residential Dwelling at Highlow Farm House, Highlow, Hathersage
	Site Plan

	7. Listed Building Consent - Conversion of Barn to Residential Dwelling  at  Highlow  Farm House, Highlow, Hathersage
	Site Plan

	8. Householder Application - Installation of Rooflights and Window of Rear Gable of Property - Bethlehem Chapel, Hugh Lane, Bradwell
	Site Plan

	9. Full Application - Construction of Two Local Needs Dwellings, Hey Farm, Wardlow
	Site Plan

	10. Full Application - Replacement Dwelling - St Marys Bungalow, Queen Street, Tideswell
	Site Plan

	11. Full Application - Demolition of the Existing House and Garage and Replacement with a New Dwelling and New Double Garage with Ancillary Accommodation above at Riverdale, Edale Road, Hope
	Site Plan

	12. Householder  Application - Construction of Rear and Side Extensions, Field View, Eyam
	Site Plan

	13. Planning Appeals- Head of Law Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 11 March 2016 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Mr P Ancell 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr D Birkinshaw, Cllr P Brady, Cllr C Carr, Cllr D Chapman, 
Cllr Mrs N Hawkins, Mr R Helliwell, Cllr Mrs C Howe, Cllr H Laws, 
Ms S McGuire, Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr Mrs J A Twigg and 
Cllr G Weatherall 
 

 Cllr Mrs L C Roberts and Cllr A McCloy attended to observe and speak 
but not vote. 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr J Macrae. 
 

 
41/16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Planning Committee on 12 February 2016 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

42/16 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 6 & 7  
 
Ms S McGuire declared a personal interest as she was in contact with the applicant 
approximately 10 years ago when researching a stone circle on their land  
 
Mr R Helliwell declared a prejudicial interest as the applicant was known to him and he 
would leave the room during this item. 
 
Item 8  
 
Cllr C Furness, member of the Authority is speaking as a member of the public  and is 
known to all members of the committee. 
 
Cllr P Brady declared a personal interest and has exchanged some correspondence with 
L Grainger regarding the application and also with Mr J Keeley, Planning Officer. 
 
Item 9  
 
Cllr Mrs K Potter – declared a prejudicial interest as the applicant gave Rowsley Parish 
Council gravel for a community garden but Cllr Potter was not directly involved with 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 11 March 2016  
 

Page 2 

 

 

negotiations, Cllr Potter stated she would leave the room during consideration of this 
item. 
 

43/16 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Seven members of the public had given notice to speak under the Public Participation at 
Meetings Scheme.  
 
Mr R Helliwell left the room for the following two items, having declared prejudicial 
interests in Item 6 and 7 which were to be taken together but the order would be 
reversed so that item 7 relating to the Listed Building consent would be dealt with first 
and then the planning application Item 6. 
 

44/16 LISTED BUILDING CONSENT - CONVERSION OF BARN TO RESIDENTIAL 
DWELLING AT HIGHLOW FARM HOUSE, HIGHLOW, HATHERSAGE  
 
 
Members had visited the site in January 2016 
 
The following spoke under the Public Participation at Meetings Scheme: 
 

 Mr Craig Barks, Agent. 
 
The planning officer highlighted the harm to features under the current plan and that 
there was not enough public benefit to allow the current proposal to proceed.  Planning 
consent had already been given for the conversion of the first floor to holiday 
accommodation and the use of the ground floor would require protection of the stable 
end of the building and particularly the beams which were of significant interest.   
 
Clarification was sought on the comments of Historic England as they were not clear.  
They had stated they would be happy to leave the decision to the Authority’s 
Archaeology and Conservation officers who support the refusal. 
 
Officers are continuing to work with the applicant to find a solution.  Officers advised that 
the permission granted in 2008 for a holiday let could now be accepted in principle as an 
open market dwelling due to the changes in Core Strategy policy in 2011. 
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved and seconded.  The motion was then voted 
on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reason. 
 
1. The proposed works would harm the significance of the grade II listed 

barn contrary to Core Strategy Policy L3 and Local Plan Policy LC6.  In 
the absence of any overriding public benefits it is considered that any 
approval would also be contrary to the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 

Cllrs D Chapman and G Weatherall joined the meeting during the consideration of this 
item and did not take part in the voting. 
 

45/16 FULL APPLICATION - CONVERSION OF BARN TO RESIDENTIAL DWELLING  AT  
HIGHLOW  FARM HOUSE, HIGHLOW, HATHERSAGE  



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 11 March 2016  
 

Page 3 

 

 

 
Discussed under Item 7. 
 
The following spoke under the Public Participation at Meetings Scheme: 
 

 Mr Craig Barks, Agent. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reason. 
 
1. The proposed development would harm the significance of the grade II 

listed barn contrary to Core Strategy Policies GSP1, GSP3, L3 and HC1 
and Local Plan polices LC4,  LC6 and LC8. In the absence of any 
overriding public benefits it is considered that any approval would also 
be contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

Cllrs D Chapman and G Weatherall did not take part in the voting as they joined the 
meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
Mr R Helliwell returned to the room. 
 

46/16 HOUSEHOLDER APPLICATION - INSTALLATION OF ROOFLIGHTS AND WINDOW 
OF REAR GABLE OF PROPERTY - BETHLEHEM CHAPEL, HUGH LANE, 
BRADWELL  
 
This application was deferred by Members of the Planning Committee in February so 
that design alterations to the gable window and rooflights could be negotiated by 
Officers, and so that the planning history and lawful use of the site could be clarified. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Cllr Peter Higgs, Bradwell Parish Council  

 Cllr Chris Furness, speaking on enforcement 

 Mr Ian Kern-Lowe, Applicant 
 
It was noted that some alterations already carried out on the building are unauthorised 
but are not relevant to this application determination as they are a separate enforcement 
issue and the Authority’s Enforcement Team are engaging with the applicant regarding 
this matter. 
 
The Planning Officer reported that amended plans had been received and had 
incorporated the changes requested by officers.  
 
Some concerns regarding parking were expressed by  the Parish Council based around 
the increase in the number of bedrooms in proportion to the number of parking spaces 
and also an issue regarding manoeuvring  in and out of the parking spaces.  Members 
were advised that the increased number of bedrooms within the property did not 
necessarily have an impact on the number of parking spaces required and that access to 
the parking spaces was not a planning issue in this instance. 
 
The recommendation for approval subject to conditions was moved, seconded, voted on 
and carried. It was agreed to include two additional conditions, one to ensure that the 
parking spaces could only be used for parking of vehicles and a second condition to 
ensure the appropriate detailing of the new window. 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 11 March 2016  
 

Page 4 

 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Statutory time limit. 

 
2. Completion in accordance with the revised plans. 

 
3. Roof lights to be conservation type, fitted flush with roof slope. 
4. Agree details of the new window at gable end. 
5. That the parking area be available throughout the lifetime of the 

development for domestic vehicle use only. 
 
 
The meeting was adjourned for a short break at 11.20 and reconvened at 11.30. 
 
Cllr Mrs K Potter left the room and the Head of Law informed the meeting that this was 
due to Cllr Potter declaring a prejudicial interest in the following item 9. 
 

47/16 FULL APPLICATION - CONSTRUCTION OF TWO LOCAL NEEDS DWELLINGS, HEY 
FARM, WARDLOW  
 
The following spoke under the Public Participation at Meetings Scheme: 
 

 Mr Jon Millhouse, Agent. 
 
Member debated the impact of the proposal on the conservation area and specifically 
the medieval field strips.   It was noted that the conservation appraisal did not prevent 
all development but set a high bar for identifying suitable sites.   
 
Members and Officers agreed that Wardlow was a suitable village for the siting of 
affordable homes but no feasibility study had been carried out to identify alternative 
sites.  Members concerns were about the balance between the protection of the 
conservation area and providing affordable housing to ensure a vibrant community is 
maintained.   
 
A special Parish Council meeting had been held and overall support for the proposal 
given.   
 
Recommendation of refusal moved and seconded with an amendment to paragraph 
3 (omitting the second sentence). 
 
The motion was voted on and lost.  
  
The majority view of the committee was that the need for affordable homes 
outweighed the potential harm to the landscape in this instance as the impact of the 
proposal would be minor and not block out the whole of the opening of the field strip.    
 
Members suggested a change to the layout of the buildings to ensure minimum 
impact on the neighbouring houses, setting the new houses further back, as originally 
proposed. 
 
Members were minded to approve the application subject to a legal agreement on 
the basis that there is a need for affordable homes in the village and the proposed 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 11 March 2016  
 

Page 5 

 

 

siting of the houses still leaves a gap at the frontage and that it is not so harmful to 
be a refusal when weighed against the benefits.  The Director of Conservation and 
Planning advised that the application should therefore be deferred to the next 
Planning Committee in accordance with the Authority’s Standing Order 1.48. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To DEFER consideration of the application in accordance with Standing Order 
1.48 as the Committee were minded to approve the application contrary to 
Authority Policy and the Officer recommendation. 
 
Cllr Mrs K Potter returned to the meeting. 
 

48/16 FULL APPLICATION - REPLACEMENT DWELLING - ST MARYS BUNGALOW, 
QUEEN STREET, TIDESWELL  
 
The Planning Officer asked for an amendment to the original report numbering, the last 
condition needed to be changed to ‘8’.  
 
The applicants have shown an interest in introducing environmental measures, which 
should be encouraged.  
 
Some concerns discussed regarding the use of the yard attached to the house, if 
commercial use required this would need additional planning permission.  Development 
of the yard is covered by item 7 of the conditions.  
 
Recommendation for approval subject to conditions was moved and seconded with the 
addition of a condition to remove the existing garage and a change to condition 3 with 
removal of wording after “extensions”.  The motion was then voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Statutory 3 year time limit for implementation. 

 
2. Development not to be carried out otherwise than in accordance with 

specified plans. 
 

3. Removal of permitted development rights for external alterations and 
extensions. 
 

4. Conditions to specify or require prior approval of architectural and design 
details for the dwelling including, stonework, roof materials, windows and 
door design and finish and rainwater goods. 
 

5. Prior approval of space within the site for accommodation, storage of plant, 
materials and parking for site operative’s vehicles during construction 
works. 
 

6. Prior approval of environmental management measures prior to 
commencement. 
 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 11 March 2016  
 

Page 6 

 

 

7. Prior approval of landscaping, including extent of garden reinstatement, 
boundary treatments, profiling of ground, hard landscaping , and tree 
retention and planting. 
 

8. Parking to be provided prior to occupation. 
 

9. Removal of existing garage. 
 

49/16 FULL APPLICATION - DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING HOUSE AND GARAGE AND 
REPLACEMENT WITH A NEW DWELLING AND NEW DOUBLE GARAGE WITH 
ANCILLARY ACCOMMODATION ABOVE AT RIVERDALE, EDALE ROAD, HOPE  
 
 
In accordance with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the meeting voted to continue its 
business beyond 3 hours.  
 
The following spoke under the Public Participation at Meetings Scheme: 
 

 Mr Tom Bell, Applicant 
 
Members discussed concerns regarding the contemporary design and the fit with the 
landscape.  Concern was also expressed about the large amount of glass in the 
building and it’s visibility from the surrounding open landscape. Therefore a motion 
for deferral to allow for Members to visit the site was moved and seconded.  The 
motion was then voted on and carried. 
 
Members also requested more information regarding the ancillary accommodation 
above the garage on the proposal.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The application was DEFERRED to the next Planning Committee pending a site 
visit. 
 

50/16 HOUSEHOLDER  APPLICATION - CONSTRUCTION OF REAR AND SIDE 
EXTENSIONS, FIELD VIEW, EYAM  
 
Members discussed the issue regarding the variety of building materials already used in 
previous extensions and the difficulty in finding a suitable material for this work.    
 
Members recommended approval with the addition of a condition requesting a sample 
panel of the building material before work commences.  The motion was moved, 
seconded, voted on and carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Statutory time limit. 

 
2. Completion in accordance with the revised plans. 

 
3. Conditions to specify architectural and design details including, stonework, 

roof materials, windows and door design and finish and rainwater goods. 
 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 11 March 2016  
 

Page 7 

 

 

4. Sample of building material to be submitted before work commences. 
 

51/16 PLANNING APPEALS- HEAD OF LAW REPORT  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be received. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 1.27 pm 


